Industry Solutions 236,460  226,680  9,780  4.3 %
Captives 184,137  127,249  56,888  44.7 %
Programs 166,256  143,032  23,224  16.2 %
Transactional E&S 132,791  90,948  41,843  46.0 %
Accident & Health 128,479  112,819  15,660  13.9 %
Professional Lines 120,655  114,420  6,235  5.4 %
Surety 106,395  75,899  30,496  40.2 %
Total gross written premiums $ 1,354,894  $ 1,138,242  $ 216,652  19.0 %

Excludes exited business

The increase in gross written premiums for the third quarter and first nine months of 2024, when compared to the same 2023 periods, was driven by
double-digit premium growth primarily from our transactional E&S, programs, captives, surety and global property & agriculture underwriting divisions.

During the third quarter and first nine months of 2023, the Company cancelled a quota share reinsurance contract. The following table provides a
reconciliation of the impact of the cancellation of the quota share reinsurance contract on ceded written premiums, net retention, net written premiums and
net earned premiums for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023:

Three months ended September 30,
2024 2023 %

(unaudited) As Reported As Reported Adjustment Adjusted Change
Ceded written premiums $ (131,692) $ (75,036) $ (50,462) $ (125,498) 4.9%

Net retention 67.1% 78.9% 64.7%  NM
Net written premiums $ 268,322 $ 280,696 $ (50,462) $ 230,234 16.5%
Net earned premiums $ 269,557 $ 227,033 $ (13,145) $ 213,888 26.0%

Nine months ended September 30,
2024 2023 %

As Reported As Reported Adjustment Adjusted Change
Ceded written premiums $ (502,326) $ (441,650) $ (50,462) $ (492,112) 2.1%

Net retention 62.9% 61.2% 56.8%  NM
Net written premiums $ 852,551 $ 696,574 $ (50,462) $ 646,112 32.0%
Net earned premiums $ 763,482 $ 604,211 $ (13,145) $ 591,066 29.2%

 Not meaningful

Net written premiums for the third quarter of 2024 were $268.3 million compared to $280.7 million for the same 2023 period. Net written premiums
for the first nine months of 2024 were $852.6 million compared to $696.6 million for the same 2023 period. Excluding the impact of the quota share
reinsurance contract cancellation, net written premiums for the third quarter and first nine months of 2024 increased 16.5% and 32.0%, respectively, when
compared to the same 2023 periods, primarily driven by the same reasons that drove the increases in gross written premiums discussed above.